TOLEDO-LUCAS COUNTY PLAN COMMISSIONS

PHONE 419-245-1200 FAX 419-936-3730

ONE GOVERNMENT CENTER, SUITE 1620, TOLEDO, OHIO 43604
THOMAS C. GIBBONS, DIRECTOR

DATE: December 6, 2019
REF: SUP-5009-19

TO: President Matt Cherry and Members of Council, City of Toledo
FROM: Toledo City Plan Commission, Thomas C. Gibbons, Secretary
SUBJECT:  Request for Special Use Permit for Sweepstakes Terminal Café at 330 W. Central

Avenue

The Toledo City Plan Commission considered the above-referenced request at its meeting
on Thursday, December 5, 2019 at 2:00 P.M.

GENERAL INFORMATION -
Subject

Request - Request for Special Use Permit for a Sweepstakes
Terminal Cafe

Location - 330 W. Central Avenue

Owner - Nabil K Shaheen
6930 Dorr Street
Toledo, OH 43615

Architect - Bryan Ellis

Glass City Engineering & Surveying
2001 River Road
Maumee, OH 43537

Site Description

Overlay District - Cherry Street Urban Neighborhood Overlay
Zoning - Regional Commercial / CR

Area - 376 Acres. 1500 sq. ft. unit.

Frontage - 97’ along Central Ave

Existing Use - Restaurant

Proposed Use - Sweepstakes Terminal Cafe
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GENERAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

Area Description

North - Vacant Land / CR
South - Convenience Store and Single-Family Homes / CR
and RM36
East - Convenience Store, Vacant Lot, Phone Store / CR
West - Convenience Store, Phone Store / CR
Parcel History
V-147-74 - Vacation of a portion of an alley that ran parallel to

Cherry Street and a portion of an alley that ran
parallél to Central Avenue. Approved by Ord. 747-
74.

V-90-81 - Vacation of an alley northwest of Central Avenue
and Cherry Street. Approved by Ord. 376-82.

Applicable Plans and Regulations

. Toledo Municipal Code (TMC), Chapter Eleven: Planning and Zoning
u Toledo 20/20 Comprehensive Plan
] Cherry Street Legacy Plan

STAFF ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for a sweepstakes terminal café at 330 W.
Central Ave. The 1,500 square foot site is located at the south end of an existing strip center.
Surrounding land uses include vacant land to the north, a carry out and phone store to the east
along Cherry Street, a market and single-family homes to the south, and another market to the
west. The site is zoned CR, Regional Commercial and a sweepstakes terminal café is a permitted
use in this zoning district, subject to approval of a Special Use Permit.

Per TMC 1104.2500 Sweepstakes Terminal Cafes, a cafe is subject to two criteria, which
are as follows:

A Sweepstake Terminal Cafe shall not be located within a 2,000 foot radius of another
Sweepstake Terminal Cafe. This spacing shall apply to Sweepstake Terminal Cafes
operating pursuant to a Special Use Permit or operating without such Special Use
Permit, by virtue of having been in operation prior to the requirement to obtain
such permit.

A Sweepstake Terminal Cafe shall not be located within a 1,000 foot radius of a
church, school, public park, public library, licensed child day care center, or other

use established specifically for the activities of minors.
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STAFF ANALYSIS (cont’d)

The proposed site does not meet the above criteria. There are two spacing violations. The
site is located five hundred and ninety-six (596) feet from the Old West End Academy, an
Elementary School managed by Toledo Public Schools. The site is also eight hundred and three
(803) feet from the First Church of God, a church located to the southwest at 3026 Collingwood
Boulevard. Additionally, the Kent Branch Library, another use established specifically for minors,
is just over one thousand (1,000) feet to the west of the site.

Parking and Circulation

The site and shared parking lot can be accessed from West Central Avenue to the south
and from Cumberland Place to the north. The site is existing and parking is shared with other
tenants. As a condition of approval, one (1) handicap accessible space and two (2) bicycle slots
shall be provided in a revised site plan.

Landscaping

Regarding the exterior of the building, significant landscaping improvements are not
required for tenants of a shared commercial building looking to reuse an existing site. This location
does not offer space for landscaping without requiring the removal of blacktop, which will not be
required.

Toledo 20/20 Plan

The Toledo 20/20 Plan makes the following recommendations for the Old Towne and
Warren-Sherman neighborhoods: introducing more service businesses in the area, enforcing
aggressively the housing code, and improving the schools. The proposed use does not advance
these objectives. The Future Land Use Map designates this site for Neighborhood Commercial
Use. The proposed use is compatible with this recommendation.

Cherry Street Legacy Plan

This site is located within the Cherry Street Overlay, and the vision of the Cherry Street
Legacy Plan shall be considered. The Cherry Street Legacy Plan emphasizes redevelopment areas,
streetscape and enhanced transportation patterns, neighborhood safety and pride, and incentive
housing and commercial programs. The plan also discusses the important connection between safe,
healthy neighborhoods and improved academic performance and social skills in children. The
Cherry Street Legacy neighborhood group has voiced its opposition to this application. Mercy
Health owns property directly to the east and north of this site, and is also opposed to this

application.
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STAFF ANALYSIS (cont’d)

Staff is recommending disapproval because the proposed site is located less than one
thousand (1,000) feet from a school and less than one thousand (1,000) feet from a church. This is
in violation of the Spacing Requirements laid out in TMC§1104.2501(B). Adopted via Ord. 353-
18 in August of 2018, this section of the zoning code defines Sweepstakes Terminal Cafes and
applies limitations on their locations to prevent them from being too close to locations established
specifically for the activities of minors. These limits are consistent with other commercial uses
which have the potential to create negative secondary effects on surrounding property owners
and/or the neighborhood.

Although staff is recommending disapproval, agency conditions are included as Exhibit
“A” of this report.

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION

The Plan Commission recommends that the Toledo City Council disapprove SUP-5009-
19, a request for a Special Use Permit for a Sweepstakes Terminal Cafe to be located at 330 W.
Central Ave, to the Toledo City Council, for the following two (2) reasons:

1. The proposed use does not comply with all applicable provisions of this Zoning Code
because it is within 1,000 feet of a school and within 1,000 feet of a church, per

TMC§1104.2501(B), and

2. The proposed use has the potential to affect the value of other property in the
neighborhood in which it is to be located. (TMC 1111.0706.B Review & Decision-

Making Criteria).

The Toledo City Plan Commission recommends to the Toledo City Council take the
following actions on the following waivers:

Chapter 1104 Use Regulations
1104.2500 Sweepstakes Terminal Cafes

1104.2501 Spacing Requirements
A. A Sweepstake Terminal Cafe shall not be located within a 2,000 foot radius of another

Sweepstake Terminal Café. This spacing shall apply to Sweepstake Terminal Cafes operating
pursuant to a Special Use Permit or operating without such Special Use Permit, by virtue of
having been in operation prior to the requirement to obtain such a permit.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION (cont’d)

B. A Sweepstake Terminal Cafe shall not be located within a 1,000 foot radius of a church,
school, public park, public library, licensed child day care center, or other use established
specifically for the activities of minors.

Disapprove a waiver to allow a Special Use Permit for a Sweepstake Terminal Café to be
located within 1000 feet of a church, school, public park, public library, licensed day care center,
or other use established specifically for the activities of minors.

Respectfully Submitted,

Ty ¢

Thomas C. Gibbons
Secretary

ML
Exhibit “A” Follows
Three (3) sketches follow

CC: Lisa Cottrell, Administrator

Matt Lascheid, Associate Planner

Nabil Shaheen; 6930 Dorr Street; Toledo, OH 43615

Glass City Engineering & Surveying; 2001 River Road; Maumee, OH 43437
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Exhibit “A”
Agency Conditions

The following eight (8) conditions are listed by agency of origin. Applicants are encouraged to
contact each of the agencies to address compliance with their conditions.

Plan Commission

L

A waitver of TMIC§1104.2501 shall be obtained to allow a Sweepstakes Terminal Café to be
opened within a 1,000 foot radius of a church, school, public park, public library, licensed child
day care center, or other use established specifically for the activities of minors.

No person, partnership, corporation, or other entity shall operate or conduct a Sweepstake
Terminal Café without first obtaining an annual license to operate therefor from the City of
Toledo Department of Finance, Division of Taxation and Treasury. The license to operate shall
first be obtained prior to the initial operation of the Sweepstake Terminal Café and annually
thereafier, with the subsequent annual application and associated fee due prior to the 1st day
of August of each calendar year.

Per TMC§1107.0300 and TMC§1107.0900(B), a minimum of two (2) bicycle parking slots
shall be provided. Shall be shown on revised site plan if approved.

Handicap accessible parking spaces shall be located at the entrance to the site. Shall be shown
on a revised site plan if approved.

The Special Use Permit may be reviewed for compliance with the conditions of approval,
negative secondary effects, and adherence to all requirements of the Toledo Municipal Zoning
Code. If outstanding issues are found and not addressed the Special Use Permit may be
considered for revocation.

Minor adjustments to the site plan that do not violate the above conditions, or the Toledo
Municipal Code, may be reviewed and approved by the Director of the Toledo City Plan
Commission. Major adjustments will require an amendment to the Special Use Permit.

Approval of the Special Use Permit will lapse after one (1) year if the criteria in
TMC§1111.0707 have not been met.

No permits shall be issued until arrangements satisfactory to the Director of the Toledo City
Plan Commission have been made for compliance with the conditions as set forth above.



GENERAL LOCATION

SUP-5009-19
ID 16

CUMBERLAMD

HYDE

_oviciogia

_cenmeaL

MO




1 ! | [ ] 1 L=k
11.1_,! e e T = ~4= |4 “ S A, el
— " e o ﬁ " F
L] \f B
e} sV = ®
ESSSassaESS ] V101N b | J i s ﬂ.mwst_
I . = =
i =5 LI He ®F
El &= e 95y 2 EER
“““ o L | . i _— ” ! e — L g
uw,uw I | | .y _ s - OOOMaITSSIn ¥ = =
| - a o
ooth e wara- e = - s i, . —
8Ol S o7 ] ; NI | =—
= i3, 8 Q : -
g 9ay . -~ i 5 - OH
=) = — — -l =
. [ I e - ey
2 I e D LE _ : E_ £ e ﬂwi R—
" | == .MJ " =1 &
| I - R B
- iz Jraa— $ 15T oNiave .
" B D _m < S5y . oY ﬂ.n_u
5 | _ = e ” Snva | X
1]
: _ ' z
¢ | ]
N e I L T N e e b S B B -y ..(mu?.m-uli - _l TR R R R N N
5K AVT93A0 AT93H0 F
S ! - W
4] L™ T
TBTSVA i L a i \ i i |
i A\ B o ! 7
k _ _ \ wwos ' ! _ | 2o
N s - I e 9EWY AuvEm
S THWOI..~ ¥ . v
N P 4 . f
%\ / 7 \ .
u‘mwov \ { ..., Ol‘,.”a.ullllllllllog nﬂ. _
&W A \ % W {
0 e ¥ ONI-Y 5, — = 3 “ ==
\ TS \ i =
% F \ * PN S ik = ;
/, L3, ®_ \q ) IGTOMIEvd TOOHSS
»_ m —\m\t\m\-_f gNvTIEEEwAD =4 v
3 P ; .
i &\ i N R\mm L N9ay 4 e st
\ \\% \ e Vi e IST SRS TOOHSS y
". // \\ * ¢ ./// B gy b
A .OO .A.‘....).... /\\ % ‘d \ ,/.r N | i w
% 5 9 p ~ ™ GHACHES AV > _ ~ b5
BN\ ol ™ i .
lpad s, - TG AV IRERY ATHIHS > » e T

_m_ 61-6005-dNS 3SN ANV 8 ONINOZ

7-8




B0 S

FITT30 P

pEaS e

Mt v

T UNRSETS B aSND 40 Y8

FaNFE

TEATEIEET T B

= (112 :99) 34V Tl

GICHT IDEPOM L Ao 3 BTG SY 3 LGy o Gala ]
Y »E_ SR ELALE SiWldit . .

SIAGATWIEHIN OIS TRUDY

L TAbaLG T dﬂi._ Sk W ST n&EmLutJ S A0 MO

— LI VMO SN S0 SO T AN
WHANY F| 2 N G QR E

ﬁ e
] %
Pz E ~
S ‘
% et - ' Ny
59 = % ¥y )
mo = A TR
GM -l‘-
e Tar FIER-TOF TUY
ER =33 15 ki) SUIT
wm m ELNZ WG
poE P
> % %
ES N
3 m Tmoum e %
m - ST X
u Frcg~setircas
TG0 (Nl

3«7,«._ Tt

WEIHD VY g2 O BINRITEE ~ T4V TEINAD SO Ep PN Re¥ea] purg

w

ALY &Y

aVox HAIE 1008

U QHVRNINS T NSO

LRGEE OHO ATRI £

% ga= 9O T
L334 W}

ar o &1 D
FINIE 2Hdvdd

LT e 12

7 O3 DN EANNS AN YONIEFINIINEIDOSITI NEAHE
T606—Fal-61F XV LENQ-Leq-6iF

|
AN

T AN Ak

RO PR
SINGTEYS 22
SINT Y3
(IR
TSI T AT A)
Mwken

—N

[ Y]

=TT g U

SN3IS TVNOILNIANODS

W BT N

1 - E«ﬂ:}.
A

%éﬂ.ax.

S Al

e
25 G A L
YOHIE Vel

g~ 4

HIRIRN 56D IERSHEN
Trisdd AL P

AT TGS

WA NG

AT DAL

Eah W

W CaitGd Rl
254 Uy =

E R

aum s

LEH - NSRS r-,n._r__ Wit 2
WA EE 3 3+ I S AT

CBE = LG DRSNS 3R G
STheS GF = WA )

G M

[ Ty thkyzL ¥l
ETWIS 5T € STwE _.45. = Sy

ORI 1500
‘5 =

oy _...a.... T LAV AL
Lo

LR N SV

€ LIS QU = f S SR
- ﬂr i3y WIS SSTUIN WY ST ol) e

L TN i 2 =
U0 Mg L= A0S 0y
LA TTDWT DhYa

Gifr W DI WG MaINT ¢

1nwityd

CASIEER T

oo
a
el 20 i
T s &
SV NOYG KR o
5W i =
B NS KL &
ENREN AR &
LI NRST AL &
L3 ud -
WS e
B0 00w =
TR ThkATENYH
Hun TG 2
aONIO3T

STEOND NE 35T VL LBUPA MANG L P

NOIVAYOIN JDELICHT

AN O 0T KT T 0N

WL STAMAT TeLAGORI L) nw.:n

—U SN €37 LIl
FICULIS JNOHS AN
AT O _co.._q DN TI¢IVIHX LT AR
{308 SANT COTN 20 UM BOSTONVIS IMAT TSN CDIG 200 W)

_L 54y, TYRREFROO TVAGIDIE ™ EIFA0) DNINGZ

) A QQ&ES

-~ \.\ I.A m _

LS L A0y M TR0 23] O AT

500 B0 A Sl tew) Tk Fiva Savle 3 ,.IJ
VI QUK A0 AL D N KLY K MY VL g = t |
; v aan Er——mrme————— |
y = = N -
al |
wi & ,5:{. T Y SR .... < u L b KA afc. Yt Tl T3

o

1.,_,,, | b
,ﬂﬂvdv./,\.nw. ddrug_.—i ,.. W .T|||I.
y Y VI |
\x:.f....ﬂ,mx\\ . W
. TV TN M CIOINOTR0sIq ool JoNvd | L P . e W
OIHO ‘ALNMOD SYONT '0GI10L 40 ALD j XN b b
"SAV IVHINZO ‘M 0gg T T ] Ny P
| ey L. ot
NIFHVHS Tig¥N —_—— ]
= [eX| | EEEEER T

LINY3d 3SN TVID3dS —

9l di

61-6005-dNS

NVd 31IS




